Safilo Group S.p.A.
Registered office in Padova 35129 – Zona Industriale, Settima Strada n. 15

Share capital of Euro 349.943.372,53 fully paid in.
Registered with the Company Register of Padova with no. 03032950242

INFORMATION DOCUMENT
 drafted pursuant to art. 71 of the Regulation approved by Consob with resolution no. 11971 of 14.5.1999

and subsequent amendments (the "Issuers Regulation"), as well as in accordance with Scheme n.3 of
Annex 3B to the Issuers Regulation

relating to the acquisition of 61.34% of the equity capital of Prive Goods LLC

The Information Document is available to the public at the Company’s registered office and on the website at the
address www.safilogroup.com/it. on February 25th, 2020, as well as on the centralized storage mechanism
www.1info.it.

http://www.1info.com/

2

SUMMARY OF THE CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET AND ECONOMIC
DATA

A. Pro-forma balance sheet

(thousands of Euro)

Safilo Group as of 31
December 2018

Pro-forma Adjustments
Prive Goods LLC
Acquisition

Consolidated Pro-forma
Safilo Group as of 31
December 2018

Non current assets 536,444 55,631 592,075

Current assets 653,284 (4,736) 648,548

Total assets 1,189,728 50,895 1,240,623

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to the
Group

646,324 (4,027) 642,297

Non-controlling interest - 3,848 3,848

Totale shareholders’ equity 646,324 (179) 646,145
Non current liabilities 59,166 47,528 106,694
Current liabilities 484,238 3,547 487,785
Total liabilities 543,404 51,074 594,478
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,189,728 50,895 1,240,623

A. Pro-forma profit/loss

(thousands of Euro)

Safilo Group as of 31
December 2018

Pro-forma Adjustments
Prive Goods LLC
Acquisition

Consolidated Pro-forma
Safilo Group as of 31
December 2018

Net sales 962,861 8,871 971,732

EBIT (5,891) (6,921) (12,812)

Financial charges, net (17,342) (2,515) (19,857)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation (23,233) (9,436) (32,669)

Profit/(Loss) of the period attributable to non-
controlling interests

- (2,091) (2,091)

Profit/(Loss) of the period attributable to the
owners of the parent

(32,446) (7,345) (39,791)

B. Pro-forma per share

Safilo Group as of 31
December 2018

Pro-forma Adjustments
Prive Goods LLC
Acquisition

Consolidated Pro-forma
Safilo Group as of 31
December 2018

Net result per share (Euro)

- basic (0.300) (0.068) (0.368)

- diluted (0.300) (0.068) (0.368)

3

SUMMARY OF THE CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET AND ECONOMIC DATA ..... 2
INTRODUCTION ..... 5
1. WARNINGS ..... 6
1.1 Risks associated with the Transaction ..... 6
1.2 Risks associated with the execution of the business plan of the Purchased Company ..... 6

[…]

mainly refer to the due diligence, legal costs and other consultancy activities.

The assumptions used are described in more detail below, in the context of the paragraphs relating to pro-
forma adjustments.

5.2. Pro-forma Consolidated Statements

This paragraph shows the pro-forma consolidated statements of balance sheet at December 31st, 2018
(the “Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet”), the pro-forma consolidated income statement for the
year ended on December 31st, 2018 (“Pro-forma Consolidated Income Statement”) and the related
explanatory notes.

5.2.1  Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31st, 2018

The following table shows, by type, the pro-forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects
of the Transaction on the Safilo’s consolidated balance sheet at December 31st, 2018.

21

  Pro-forma adjustments

(thousands of Euro)
Safilo Group

historical
information

Prive Goods
LLC US

GAAP,
historical

information

 IFRS
adjustments
Prive Goods

LLC

Acquisition
accounting

Prive Goods
LLC

Safilo Group
pro-forma
with Prive

Goods LLC
acquisition

  A) B) C) D) E)
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 178,247 7,628   (16,638) 169,236
Trade receivablse 184,356 1,093   0 185,449
Inventory 237,710 1,921   0 239,631
Derivative financial instruments 389   0 389
Other current assets 52,582 1,261   0 53,843
Total current assets 653,284 11,902 0 (16,638) 648,548

Non current assets
Tangible assets 176,891 84   0 176,975
Intangible assets 58,486 15   0 58,501
Goodwill 226,267 0   55,532 281,799
Deferred tax assets 63,248 0   0 63,248
Derivative financial instruments 0 0   0 0
Other non current assets 11,552 0   0 11,552
Total non current assets 536,444 98 0 55,532 592,075

TOTAL ASSETS 1,189,728 12,001 0 38,894 1,240,623

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities
Short term borrowings 211,129 0   0 211,129
Trade payables 170,772 782   1,500 173,054
Tax payables 23,173 0   0 23,173
Derivative financial instruments 408 0   0 408
Other current liablities 52,020 1,264   0 53,284
Provision for risks 26,736 0   0 26,736
Total current liabilities 484,238 2,047 0 1,500 487,785

Non current liabilities
Long term borrowings 0 0   47,528 47,528
Employees benefit liability 26,226 0   0 26,226
Provision for risks 13,748 0   0 13,748
Deferred tax liabilities 13,455 0   0 13,455
Derivative financial instruments 0 0   0 0
Other non current liabilities 5,737 0   0 5,737
Total non current liabilities  59,166 0 0 47,528 106,694

TOTAL LIABILITIES 543,404 2,047 0 49,028 594,478

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 345,610  15,533
Share premium reserve 581,121
Retained earnings and other reserves (247,961)  (170)
Cash flow hedge reserve 0
Income/(loss) attributable to the Group (32,446)  (5,409)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to the
Group  646,324 9,954 0 (13,981) 642,297
Non controlling interests 0   0 3,848 3,848
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 646,324 9,954 0 (10,133) 646,145

TOTAL LIABITILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,189,728 12,001 0 38,894 1,240,623

5.2.2 Pro-forma Consolidated Income Statement as of December 31st, 2018

The following table shows, by type, the pro-forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects
of the Transaction on the Safilo’s consolidated income statement relating to the financial year ended

22

December 31st, 2018.

  Pro-forma adjustments

(thousands of  Euro)
Safilo Group

historical
information

Prive Goods
LLC US
GAAP,

historical
information

 IFRS
adjustments
Prive Goods

LLC

Acquisition
accounting
Prive Goods
LLC

Safilo Group
pro-forma with

Prive Goods
LLC

acquisition
  A) B) C) D) E)
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Net sales 962,861 8,871   0 971,732
Cost of sales (481,341) (5,688)   0 (487,029)
Gross Profit 481,520 3,184 0 0 484,704

Selling and marketing expenses (386,257) (2,526)   0 (388,783)
General and administrative expenses (135,525) (6,079)   (1,500) (143,104)
Other operating income/(expense) 34,371 0   0 34,371
Impairment loss on goodwill 0 0   0 0
Operating profit/(loss) (5,891) (5,421) 0 (1,500) (12,812)

Financial charges, net (17,342) 13   (2,528) (19,857)
Profit/(loss) before taxation (23,233) (5,409) 0 (4,028) (32,669)

Income taxes (9,213) 0   (9,213)
Profit/(loss) of the period (32,446) (5,409) 0 (4,028) (41,882)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the parent (32,446) (3,318)   (4,028) (39,791)
Non controlling interests 0 (2,091)   0 (2,091)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS)

Profit/(loss) of the period (A) (32,446) (5,409) 0 (4,028) (41,882)
Gains/(losses) that will not be subsequently reclassified
to profit or loss:
- remeasurement of post employment benefit
obligations 708   708
- other gains/(losses) 0   0
Total gains/(losses) that will not be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss  708 0 0 0 708
Gains/(losses) that will be subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss:

- Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges 35   35
- Gains/(losses) on exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 17,095 (170)   16,925
Total Gains/(losses) that will be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss 17,130 (170) 0 0 16,960
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (B) 17,838 (170) 0 0 17,668
Total comprehensive income/(loss) (A+B) (14,608) (5,579) 0 (4,028) (24,214)
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (14,608) (3,488)   (4,028) (22,123)
Non controlling interests   (2,091)   0 (2,091)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) (14,608) (5,579) 0 (4,028) (24,214)

5.3 Explanatory notes to the Pro-forma Consolidated Statements

5.3.1 Detail of the pro-forma adjustments relating to the consolidated balance sheet

A) Safilo Group historical information

This column includes the Safilo Group’s consolidated balance sheet at December 31st, 2018, as
extracted from the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on December 31st, 2018,
prepared in accordance with IFRS and approved by the Issuer's Board of Directors on March 13th, 2019.
These financial statements were audited by the auditing company Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which
issued its report without qualifications on March 22nd, 2019.

[…]

E) Safilo Group pro-forma with Prive Goods LLC acquisition

This column highlights the pro forma consolidated comprehensive income statement of the Safilo
Group at December 31st, 2018, which is the sum of the previous columns.

25

Reconciliation of net equity and profit

(thousands of Euro)  Net equity as of 31

December 2018 Profit/(loss) 2018

Safilo Group historical information 646,324 (32,446)
Acquisition  3,848 (5,409)
Financial charges (2,528) (2,528)
Ancillary expenses (1,500) (1,500)
Safilo Group pro-forma information with Prive Goods LLC
acquisition 646,145 (41,882)
Of which:
Owners of the parent 642,297 (39,791)
Non controlling interests 3,848 (2,091)

5.4 Pro-forma indicators per share of the Issuer

The Safilo’s historical and pro-forma figures per share as at December 31st, 2018 are shown below:

Safilo
Group

historical
information

Prive Goods
LLC US

GAAP,
historical

information

 IFRS
adjustments
Prive Goods

LLC

Acquisition
accounting

Prive Goods
LLC

Safilo Group
pro-forma
with Prive

Goods, LLC
acquisition

Average number of shares  107,998,460 107,998,460 107,998,460 107,998,460 107,998,460
Net result per ordinary share - basic (Euro) (0.300) (0.031) - (0.037) (0.368)
Net result per ordinary share - diluted (Euro) (0.300) (0.031) - (0.037) (0.368)
Net equity per share (Euro) 5.985 0.092 - (0.130) 5.947

There were no significant changes in the data per share recorded as a result of the Transaction.

6. PROSPECTS FOR THE ISSUER AND THE GROUP HEADED BY IT

6.1 General information on the Issuer’s business from the end of the year covered by the
latest published financial statement

As communicated on January 29th, 2020, the analysis of the preliminary data relating to the 2019
turnover showed during the year 2019 an increase in the consolidated net turnover of the business in
continuity (i.e. excluding the retail business sold in 2019) equal to about Euro 28.3 million compared to